

CIVIL NO: 07-15763

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RUSSELL ALLEN NORDYKE, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

MARY V. KING, et al.,

Defendants and Appellees.

Appeal From a Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Hon. Martin J. Jenkins
(Case No. CV-99-04389-MJJ)

**APPELLEES' BRIEF IN REPLY TO SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
APPELLANTS**

RICHARD E. WINNIE
COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

T. PETER PIERCE (160408)
SAYRE WEAVER (116957)
VERONICA S. GUNDERSON
(252158)
RICHARDS, WATSON &
GERSHON
A Professional Corporation
355 South Grand Avenue, 40th
Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 626-8484
Facsimile: (213) 626-0078
ppierce@rwglaw.com
Attorneys for Defendants and
Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. <i>HELLER</i> LEAVES INTACT THE SUPREME COURT’S PRIOR PRECEDENTS AND <i>FRESNO RIFLE</i> , WHICH HOLD THE 2ND AMENDMENT IS NOT INCORPORATED	4
III. THE SUPREME COURT HAS NEVER UNDERSTOOD THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE, BY VIRTUE OF RATIFICATION, TO INCORPORATE THE BILL OF RIGHTS	6
IV. THERE IS NO SCHOLARLY CONSENSUS REGARDING THE HISTORICAL EVIDENCE OF “ORIGINAL INTENT” OF THE 39th CONGRESS	11
V. THE SUPREME COURT’ S SELECTIVE INCORPORATION APPROACH DOES NOT SUPPORT APPLYING THE 2ND AMENDMENT AGAINST THE STATES	20
VI. THE COUNTY’S ORDINANCE IS VALID UNDER <i>HELLER</i>	27
VII. CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES:

<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46, 67 S.Ct. 1672, 91 L.Ed. 1903 (1947)	7, 20
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203, 117 S.Ct. 1997, 138 L.Ed.2d 391 (1997)	6
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784, 89 S.Ct. 2056, 23 L.Ed.2d 707 (1969)	6, 7
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444, 89 S.Ct. 1827, 23 L.Ed.2d 430 (1969)	33
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S.Ct. 2059, 119 L.Ed.2d 245 (1992)	31, 33
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507, 117 S.Ct. 2517, 138 L.Ed.2d 624 (1997)	10
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264, 5 L.Ed. 257 (1821)	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 2783, n.23, ___ L.Ed.2d ___ (2008)	1, 2, 4, 8, 9, 20, 21, 24-27, 29, 33-36
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491 (1968)	1, 5
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618, 115 S.Ct. 2371, 132 L.Ed.2d 541 (1995)	30
<i>Fresno Rifle and Pistol Club, Inc. v. Van De Kamp</i> , 965 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1992)	1, 4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861, 120 S.Ct. 1913, 146 L.Ed.2d 914 (2000)	22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 111 S.Ct. 2395, 115 L.Ed.2d 410 (1991)	37, 38
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361, 375 n.14, 94 S.Ct. 1160, 39 L.Ed.2d 389 (1974)	37
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45, 25 S.Ct. 539, 49 L.Ed. 937 (1905)	11, 27, 28
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1, 84 S.Ct. 1489, 12 L.Ed.2d 653 (1964)	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)	10
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535, 14 S.Ct. 874, 38 L.Ed.2d 812 (1894)	4
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37, 116 S.Ct. 2013, 135 L.Ed.2d 361 (1996)	7
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656, 109 S.Ct. 1384, 103 L.Ed.2d 685 (1989)	30
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 27 Cal.4th 875 (2002)	36
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 319 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003)	5, 32, 34, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319, 58 S.Ct. 149, 82 L.Ed. 288 (1937)	6
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252, 6 S.Ct. 580, 29 L.Ed.2d 615 (1886)	4, 7, 8
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>State v. Hamdan</i> , 665 N.W.2d 785 (Wis. 2003)	31, 32
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36, 21 L.Ed. 394 (1872)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 2008 WL 3538717 at * 3 (W.D.Texas 2008)	34
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144, 152 n. 4, 58 S.Ct. 778, 82 L.Ed.2d 1234 (1938)	29
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542, 23 L.Ed. 588 (1876)	4, 7-9
<i>United States v. Darrington</i> , 351 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001)	34
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 115 S.Ct. 1624, 131 L.Ed.2d 626 (1995)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

PAGE(S)

West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish,
300 U.S. 379, 57 S.Ct. 78, 81 L.Ed. 703 (1937) 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Akhil Amar & Alan Hirsh,
For The People 174-175 (1998) 21

Alan Bullock, *Hitler, A Study in Tyranny*
149 (abridged ed. 1991) 24

Amendatory Act of July 16, 1866,
ch. 200 § 1, 14 Stat. 173 16-19

Andrea L. Bonnicksen, *Civil Rights and Liberties*
2 (Mayfield 1982) 12

Bernard E. Harcourt, *On Gun Registration, the NRA,
Adolf Hitler, and Nazi Gun Laws*,
73 Fordham L. Rev. 653, 671 (2004) 24

Carole Emberton, *The Limits of Incorporation: Violence,
Gun Rights, and Gun Regulation in the
Reconstruction South*, 17 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev.
615, 622-623 (2006) 14

Civil Rights Act of 1866 19

Cornell & DeDino, 73 Fordham L. Rev. at 522 14, 19

Freedmen’s Bureau Act of April 9, 1866, ch. 31,
§ 1, 14 Stat. 27 (1866) 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Jesse Choper, et al., <i>Constitutional Rights and Liberties</i> 50 (9th Ed.)	10
Leslie Goldstein, <i>The Second Amendment, etc.</i> , 1 Alb. Gov't L. Rev. 365, 374 n. 40 (2008)	11, 13
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>Saving The Constitution From Lawyers: How Legal Training And Law Reviews Distort Constitutional Meaning</i> , 160-164 (Cambridge U. Press 2008)	15
Robert Spitzer, <i>Lost and Found: Researching the Second Amendment</i> , 76 Chi-Kent L. Rev. 349, 361 (2000)	21
Saul Cornell and Nathan DeDino, <i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487, 521 (2004)	12
Saul Cornell, <i>A Well-Regulated Militia</i> 174 (Oxford U. Press 2006)	12, 13, 14
Saul Cornell, <i>Commonplace or Anachronism: The Standard Model, The Second Amendment, and the Problem of History in Contemporary Constitutional Theory</i> , 16 Const. Commentary 221, 238 (1999)	23
William Blackstone, 1 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 244 (1765)	23
